
Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

City of Milwaukee 200 E. Wells Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

6/16/2020

PRESENTATION OF ORDINANCES

ASSIGNED TO FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

By Coggs 200295

A charter ordinance relating to the establishment of budgets for city departments.

By Rainey 200297

A charter ordinance relating to the deadline by which the mayor is required to submit his or her proposed 

executive budget.

By THE CHAIR 200302

An ordinance to further amend the 2020 rates of pay of offices and positions in the City Service.

By THE CHAIR 200303

An ordinance to further amend the 2020 offices and positions in the City Service.

ASSIGNED TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200222

A substitute ordinance relating to parking controls.

By THE CHAIR 200223

A substitute ordinance relating to traffic controls.

ASSIGNED TO ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200246

An ordinance relating to the Third Amendment to the Detailed Planned Development known as Cameo Care 

Campus and the change in zoning from Detailed Planned Development to Local Business, LB1, for the 

property located at 5758 South 27th Street, on the east side of South 27th Street, south of West Parnell 

Avenue, in the 13th Aldermanic District.

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS

Page 1 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

ASSIGNED TO FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200221

Resolution authorizing the Department of Employee Relations to extend the current contracts for dental 

insurance benefits for City employees

By THE CHAIR 200273

Resolution relating to acceptance and expenditure of a State of Wisconsin Routes to Recovery Local 

Government Grant.

By THE CHAIR 200293

Resolution approving a memorandum of understanding between the City of Milwaukee and the International 

Association of Firefighters Local 215 relating to hazard pay.

By THE CHAIR 200294

Resolution approving a memorandum of understanding between the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee 

Police Association relating to hazard pay.

By THE CHAIR 200300

Communication from the Department of Administration informing the Finance and Personnel Committee of 

waivers granted for certain single or sole source contracts or contract amendments.

ASSIGNED TO JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE

By Lewis and Dodd 200218

Resolution directing the Department of Administration - Intergovernmental Relations Division to seek 

introduction and passage of legislation making race-based acts of “swatting” a hate crime.

By THE CHAIR 200265

Resolution authorizing settlement of claims in the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”) 

charge entitled Katrina Warren v. Milwaukee Police Department, (more properly named as the City of 

Milwaukee), cross-filed with the Wisconsin Equal Rights Division (“ERD”)

By Dodd 200269

Resolution relating to city residency requirements.

By Rainey 200296

Resolution directing the Department of Administration - Intergovernmental Relations Division to seek 

introduction and passage of legislation changing the deadline by which the Mayor of a city of the First Class 

must submit his or her proposed executive budget.

Page 2 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By Rainey 200307

Resolution directing the Department of Administration - Intergovernmental Relations Division to seek 

introduction and passage of legislation legalizing the use and sale of marijuana, taxing its sale, and sequestering 

the revenue resulting from that taxation for purposes benefitting communities of color.

By Rainey 200309

Resolution directing the Department of Administration - Intergovernmental Relations Division to seek 

introduction and passage of legislation relating to medical reports of persons injured or killed in an 

officer-involved incident.

By Lewis and Rainey 200312

Resolution directing the Department of Administration - Intergovernmental Relations Division to seek 

introduction and passage of legislation to place sworn protective services employees under the relevant 

provisions of 2011 Act 10.

By Johnson 200317

Resolution expressing the City of Milwaukee’s support for Governor Tony Evers’ policing accountability and 

transparency reforms.

ASSIGNED TO LICENSES COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200289

Motion relating to the recommendations of the Licenses Committee relating to licenses.

ASSIGNED TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200238

Resolution relative to the acceptance and funding of the Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Covid-19 Grant 

from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

By THE CHAIR 200252

Resolution relative to acceptance and funding of the Bioterrorism Grant - Focus CRI (Cities Readiness 

Initiative) from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

By THE CHAIR 200253

Resolution relating to the acceptance and funding of the Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Grant from the 

State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

Page 3 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By THE CHAIR 200254

Resolution relating to the acceptance and funding of the CARES Act Provide Relief Fund from the Department 

of Health & Human Services (HHS).

By THE CHAIR 200255

Resolution relating to the acceptance and funding of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES) Covid19 Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

By THE CHAIR 200258

Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Grant from the State of 

Wisconsin - Department of Health Services.

By Stamper 200263

Resolution requesting the Fire and Police Commission to adopt a policy to implement a database providing 

information to the public regarding police officers' badge numbers and their records.

By Rainey 200267

Resolution urging the Fire and Police Commission to adopt a rule requiring police officers to file a report every 

time they draw a gun, mace, or stun gun on duty.

By Coggs 200274

Resolution directing that Police Department purchases of crowd-response, crowd-control, military-grade and 

militaristic equipment be approved by the Common Council.

By Johnson 200292

Resolution urging the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners to collaborate with the Police Department to 

engage with community leaders to rebuild trust and discuss community-oriented strategies to addressing local 

civil unrest.

By Johnson 200305

Resolution urging the Fire and Police Commission to redouble recruitment efforts within Milwaukee 

neighborhoods so that the Fire and Police Departments are more diverse and reflective of the communities that 

they serve.

By THE CHAIR 200313

Substitute resolution relative to the acceptance and funding of the 2020 Stop COVID-19: Rapid Co-design of 

culturally relevant communications for vulnerable communities grant from Advancing a Healthier Wisconsin 

Endowment.

Page 4 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By Zamarripa 200316

Resolution urging the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners to adopt standard operating procedures 

prohibiting certain types of restraints and holds such as 'chokeholds' and 'strangleholds'.

ASSIGNED TO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200224

Resolution authorizing the City Comptroller to transfer additional funds to the previously established projects 

for the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the City of Milwaukee for cost participation for the design 

and construction of various projects in the 11th Aldermanic district with a total estimated cost increase for the 

projects of $75,000, with an estimated Grantor share of $0, and an estimated City share of $75,000.

By THE CHAIR 200225

Resolution authorizing City entry into Green Infrastructure Funding Agreement and Conservation Easement with 

MMSD and MPS for MPS property at 3727 S. 78th Street, in the 11th Aldermanic District.

By THE CHAIR 200227

Resolution relative to approving the levying of assessments and construction of assessable public improvement 

projects at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes.

By THE CHAIR 200228

Resolution determining it necessary to make various assessable public improvements at various locations and 

appropriating funds for these purposes with the City engineering cost estimated to be $60,000 for a total 

estimated cost of these projects being $365,000.

By THE CHAIR 200229

Resolution determining it necessary to make various nonassessable public improvements at various locations 

and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City engineering cost estimated to be $50,000 for a total 

estimated cost of these projects being $500,000.

By THE CHAIR 200230

Resolution approving construction of nonassessable public improvements at various locations and appropriating 

funds for these purposes with the City construction cost estimated to be $710,000 for a total estimated cost of 

these projects being $797,000.

By THE CHAIR 200231

Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of a Green Solutions grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan 

Sewerage District for the installation of two green alleys to be constructed as part of the City’s 2020 alley 

reconstruction program in the 11th and 13th Aldermanic Districts.

Page 5 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By THE CHAIR 200232

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a project agreement title “Cost Sharing 

Memo of Understanding Between the City of Milwaukee and the Village of Brown Deer” for the cost sharing 

of the high impact asphalt surface overlay of West Bradley Road from North 51st Street to North 60th Street 

in the 9th Aldermanic District with a total estimated cost of $350,000, of which the City’s share is $175,000 

and the Village of Brown Deer’s share is $175,000.

By Zamarripa 200235

Resolution approving an amendment to a lease agreement with U.S. Cellular for the placement of personal 

communications services antennas and ancillary equipment at the Southside Health Center, 1640 S. 24th 

Street.

By Rainey and Murphy 200242

Resolution relating to the application and acceptance of an outdoor recreation grant for Century City Triangle 

Neighborhood Park, from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Knowles-Nelson Stewardship 

Local Assistance Program.

By Bauman 200249

Resolution authorizing a replacement lease for the property at 1600-1624 West State Street to Bridging the 

Gap Learning Center, Inc., in the 4th Aldermanic District.

By THE CHAIR 200287

Substitute motion relating to the locations of various Milwaukee County Transit System bus stops.

By THE CHAIR 200311

Resolution assigning the honorary street name "Bishop Osie Tatum Jr." to 35th St. from West Florist Ave. to 

West Douglas Ave. in the 1st Aldermanic District.

ASSIGNED TO ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

By Coggs 200247

Resolution authorizing acceptance of an unsolicited offer to purchase from Don Bond for the City-owned tax 

deed property located at 3761 North 24th Street, in the 6th Aldermanic District.

By Borkowski 200248

Resolution authorizing acceptance of an unsolicited offer to purchase from David R. Storey for the City-owned 

tax deed property located at 3845 West Forest Home Avenue, in the 11th Aldermanic District.

Page 6 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By Stamper 200250

Resolution approving a Project Plan and a Development Agreement, authorizing expenditures and creating Tax 

Incremental District No. 105 (Community Within the Corridor), in the 15th Aldermanic District.

PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS

ORDERED ON FILE 

By THE CHAIR 200208

Communication from Milwaukee Public Schools relating to the Fiscal Year 2021 Operations, Construction, 

and Extension Funds.

By THE CHAIR 200210

Communication from the City Clerk relating to the service of papers.

By THE CHAIR 200212

Appointment of Captain Jeffrey Larson as Police Chief Alfonso Morales' designee to the City Information 

Management Committee.

By THE CHAIR 200237

Appointment of Dr. Deborah Clements Blanks, Damien Smith, Dr. Pamela Malone, and Nathaniel Hamilton to 

the Community Collaborative Commission by the Common Council President.

By THE CHAIR 200270

Communication from the City Clerk relating to official notices and reports.

By THE CHAIR 200291

Appointment of Jamaal Smith to the Community Collaborative Commission by the Mayor. (7th Aldermanic 

District)

ASSIGNED TO COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200236

Nomination of Biak Hlawn as 13th District representative to the Milwaukee Youth Council.

Page 7 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By THE CHAIR 200277

Appointment of Dennis Scherr to the Business Improvement District #15 by the Mayor. (4th Aldermanic 

District)

By THE CHAIR 200278

Reappointment of Edward Mordy to the Business Improvement District #15 by the Mayor. (4th Aldermanic 

District)

By THE CHAIR 200279

Appointment of Lynn Menefee to the Business Improvement District #37 by the Mayor. (6th Aldermanic 

District)

ASSIGNED TO FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

By Coggs 200275

Communication from the Department of Administration - Information Technology Management Division relating 

to broadband access in the City of Milwaukee.

By Coggs 200276

Communication from the Department of Employee Relations relating to the status of contract negotiations with 

the Milwaukee Police Association and the Milwaukee Police Supervisors Organization.

By THE CHAIR 200280

Reappointment of David Henke as Chief Information Officer by the Mayor.

By THE CHAIR 200283

Reappointment of as Sharon Robinson as Department of Administration Director by the Mayor.

By THE CHAIR 200301

Communication from the Department of Employee Relations relating to amending the Salary and Positions 

Ordinances relative to clerical or administration corrections.

By THE CHAIR 200314

Communication from the City Comptroller relating to the Audit of Resident Participation in Development 

Agreements

ASSIGNED TO JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE

Page 8 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By Johnson 200262

Communication from the Election Commission relating to the location of in-person absentee voting sites for the 

2020 Fall election cycle and the process by which they were selected and approved.

By Stamper 200264

Communication from the Executive Director of the Election Commission relating to preparations for the Fall 

2020 election cycle.

By THE CHAIR 200281

Reappointment of Steve Miner as Commissioner of Assessments by the Mayor.

By THE CHAIR 200285

Reappointment of as Kimberly Montgomery as Legislative Liaison Director by the Mayor.

ASSIGNED TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

By Dodd 200219

Communication from the Milwaukee Police Department relating to the use of military-grade equipment in 

response to public demonstrations.

By Coggs 200244

Communication from the Milwaukee Police Department providing an inventory of and explaining its use of 

military-grade equipment.

By Coggs 200245

Communication from the Fire and Police Commission providing an update on the responsibilities and activities 

of its Risk Manager.

By THE CHAIR 200284

Reappointment of as Griselda Aldrete as Executive Director of the Fire and Police Commission by the Mayor.

By Rainey 200304

Communication from the Milwaukee Police Department - Internal Affairs Division and the Fire and Police 

Commission relating to the procedures used for officers accused of or found engaging in certain types of 

misconduct.

ASSIGNED TO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Page 9 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020



Report Of Matters Introduced (New Business)

By THE CHAIR 200286

Reappointment of as Adam Schlicht as Municipal Port Director by the Mayor.

ASSIGNED TO STEERING & RULES COMMITTEE

By Rainey 200211

Communication from the Office of the Mayor, the Milwaukee Police Department, the Milwaukee Fire 

Department, and the Department of City Development providing a briefing on the events that began on May 

29, 2020, and discussing their long-term effect on the City of Milwaukee.

By THE CHAIR 200315

Communication relating to the 2020 activities of the Community Collaborative Commission.

ASSIGNED TO ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

By THE CHAIR 200282

Reappointment of as Erica Lewandowski as Commissioner of Building Inspection by the Mayor.

Page 10 City of Milwaukee Printed on 6/22/2020


